TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 1
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
LEVEL SWITCHES
TYPE ERH-01...04-06
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION

1.4. CONSTRUCTION AND WORKING RULES       4
2. TECHNICAL DATA           5
3. ORDERING METHOD AND EXAMPLE OF ORDERING      6
4. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION         7
4.1 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION         7
4.2 STARTING AND SERVICE INSTRUCTION                  14
4.2.1 Preparing products for starting                   14
4.2.2  Maintenance instruction                                            14
4.3 CONSERVATION INSTRUCTION                   14
4.4 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTION                   14
5. STORAGE AND TRANSPORT TERMS                   15
6. SETS DELIVERY                      15
6.1. Spare parts                      15
7. GUARANTY TERMS                                                                                                                     15
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 3
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS
1.1.1 Application
Level switches are designed for automatic control, signalling or controlling of fixed liquid level limit
value in open or closed (pressure) vessels, within wide range of pressures and temperatures.
Other applications should be consulted with manufacturer.
Manufacturer doesn’t bear responsibility for any damages which result from using level switches in method
not acc. to application. Risk is on user side only.
Right using of level switches is make everything according to this technical product documentation.
1.1.2. Definitions used in description
• Operator  – person, who use product according to application (PN-EN 61010-1, July 2004),
• Technical inspection  - person or group of people responsible for using and  conservation of
product, this person has to assure of well special training for OPERATORS (PN-EN 61010-1, July
2004),
1.1.3. Alloved activities range
• For operator  – level switches using.
• For technical inspections  – activities like for operator, mechanical and electrical assembly and
activities connected with controlling.
1.1.4  Power supply connection
Assembly and starting works should be done only by electricians with qualifications or staff
instructed by them – according to actual law rules of electrotechnics.
1.1.5  Instructions and warnings
Body damage and/or serious material damages might be formed if user doesn’t keep of instructions
and warnings. Servicing staff have to be instructed and acquaint with whole safety instructions and warnings.
For well and safe level switch’s working there has to be assured right transport, storage, assembly,
starting and conservation’s instruction.
Main attentions of safety in mentioned operation and maintenance manual were marked as pictograms:
This sign means: Pointer.
„Pointer” indicates on action or any process important for well-working of product.
Material damages might be formed if user doesn’t keep of instructions.
This sign means: Warning.
„Warning ” indicates on action or any process, which might be danger for staff or makes
material damages if those aren’t made correctly.
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 4
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
1.2. SUBJECT OF TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION

Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
3. ORDERING METHOD AND EXAMPLE OF ORDERING
Ordering of level switches type ERH-01-06 and ERH-0 2-06
Type:  ERH-01-06
ERH-02-06 (without version “4.0...4.6”)
Switching hysteresis:
-1 switching hysteresis h = 10 mm
-2 switching hysteresis h = 20 mm
-3 switching hysteresis h = 30 mm
-4-0  Length of arm  A = 125 mm, B = 125 mm
-4-1  Length of arm  A = 185 mm, B =   80 mm
-4-2  Length of arm  A = 250 mm, B = 125 mm
-4-3  Length of arm  A = 140 mm, B = 120 mm
-4-4  Length of arm  A = 100 mm, B = 120 mm
-4-5  Length of arm  A = 120 mm, B =   80 mm
-4-6  Length of arm  A = 150 mm, B =   80 mm
ERH-01-06   - 1
Example of denotation:
ERH-01-06-1 level switch with switching hysteresis h = 10 mm
Ordering of level switches type ERH-03-06
Type        ERH-03-06
Switching hysteresis:
-1 switching hysteresis min. 100 mm; max. 400 mm
-2 switching hysteresis min.  50 mm; max. 250 mm
ERH-03-06 -1
Example of denotation:
ERH-03-06-1 Level switch with switching hysteresis min. 100 mm; max. 400 mm
Ordering of level switches type ERH-04-06
Type         ERH-04-06
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 7
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
4. MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION
4.1  ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION
Whole types of level switches have to be assembled for socket ferrules with connecting flanges at
dimensions are showed on picture behind.
External conductor has to go by gland M20x1,5 or in armoured pipe posses threaded ends of thread
M20x1,5; amroured pipe is screw in level switch thread instead of thread plug .
Wires have to be connected with clamps   NC - NC, NO – NO depending of need. Compacted
clamps NC are for minimum level. Grounding clamp is inside and outside head.
Proper assembly and usage conditions observance, according to application, provide for proper level
switch operation in life expectancy period. The level switches do not require special care, except for
conservation.
Operation range change in level switches type ERH-03-06 and ERH-04-06 requires shifting the
limiters to a needed range, then one to stiffen the limiters by tight screwing the set screws home,
or inserting of cotter pins.
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 8
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
Example of connecting socket ferrule
Manufacturer recommends to weld connecting flange d irectly to tank (without socket ferrule)
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030
Page: 9
Pages:   15
Updating August 2010
Dimension drawing of level switch type ERH-01-06
Version H [mm] L [mm]
-1 120 190
-2 140 230
-3 150 255
TECHNICAL PRODUCT DOCUMENTATION
ER5-1030